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Fiberglass Flexible Mono Solar Panel comes with an 5-year limited 
warranty that commences from the date of purchase.We offer the follow-
ing two types of limited warranty for all BougeRV Mono Solar Panels:
1. 5 years Material & workmanship warranty
2. 25 years Linear power output warranty
 ----5 year 95% output warranty
 ----10 year 90% output warranty
 ----25 year 80% output warranty

lf you have any questions during use, please feel free to contact 
BougeRV Tech Support:

Limited Warranty

Note: If you have any after-sales questions about the BougeRV solar 
panel, please provide the barcode on the top of the solar panel, the 
appearance picture of the solar panel, with the test parameters 
(voltage and current) and operating environment of the solar panel. 
We will respond within 24 hours.

Safety Instructions 

Please save these instructions

Please follow the safety instructions for operation, the damage caused by not 
following the safety instructions shall be borne by the individual.

If you need to use the PDF version of the manual, you can contact us：
service@bougerv.com.

www.bougerv.com 

service@bougerv.com (US)

1-408-656-8402

1-669-232-7427
WhatsApp
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100W Fiberglass Flexible Mono Solar Panel

200W Fiberglass Flexible Mono Solar Panel

Solar Panel Dimension

3



How To Use

Spread water on the front and back of the solar panel, and 
wipe with a damp cloth, the installation position on the roof 
also needs to be cleaned in the same way.

It is recommended to use adhesive to apply a strip of at 
least 0.25 inches/0.6 centimeters wide every 6.5 inches/ 
17 centimeters on the back of the solar panel to ensure 
stability and leave some space for airflow.

Place the solar panel in 
the desired position on 
the roof and press it firmly 
with foam to ensure that 
the adhesive is completely 
adhered to the roof 
surface.

1. Installation Guide

100
cm

20

17cm

30 40

STEP 1

STEP 2

STEP 3
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Compatible with various types power stations

DC7909DC5525DC5521Anderson

-

+

Solar Extension Cable 

Battery Cable

• First connect battery terminal wires to the 
charge controller. 
• Then connect the solar panel to the charge 
controller.

+

-

+

-

(Not included in the package)

As long as your cable is equipped with a MC4 connector, you can connect to our solar panels.

Note: Connecting the power station does not need connecting with the solar charge controller.

3. Solar Power Station System

2. Solar Off-grid System

Apply adhesive to the 
windward edge of the 
panel for extra protection.

Let it sit for 48 hours to 
ensure that the adhesive is 
fully in contact with the roof.

FRONT

STEP 4 STEP 5

48h

75



The panel can be wired in series to produce the desired 
voltage output.

The solar panel can be wired in parallel to produce the desired 
current output with the solar parallel connector.

+

+ -

-

4. Series Connection

5. Parallel Connection 

+
- +

-
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BougeRV provides you with professional technical services. 
You can send your needs and the parameter information or 
instructions of your purchased accessories directly to our 
email: service@bougerv.com, 
we will help you build the ideal DIY solar system.

Electrical Parameters

Maximum Power (Pmax）

Model

Solar cells Efficiency

Max. Power Voltage (Vmp)

Max. Power Current (Imp）

Open Circuit Voltage(Voc)

Short Circuit Current(Isc)

Max. System Voltage

Operating Temperature Limits

Temperature Coefficient of Pmax

Temperature Coefficient of Voc

Temperature Coefficient of Isc

Dimensions

Weight

1000V DC

-40 +185
-40 ~+85

-0.39%/

-0.33%/

-0.06%/

39.6*23.7*0.08 inches
1005*602*2.1mm

3.81 lbs
1.73 kg

100W ±5%

23%

17.1V ±5%

19.8V ±5%

5.85A ±5%

6.16A ±5%

100W

1000V DC

-40 +185
-40 ~+85

-0.39%/

-0.33%/

-0.06%/

58.1*31*0.08 inches
1476*787*2.1mm

7.05 lbs
3.2 kg

200W ±5%

23%

17.1V ±5%

20.1V ±5%

11.7A ±5%

12.28A ±5%

200W

100W/200W Fiberglass Flexible Mono Solar Panel
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Frequently Asked Questions
What causes the low output power or no 
output during the use of solar panels? 
How can I solve it?

1. Light intensity: Latitude, altitude, and sun altitude angle will affect 
the light intensity; multiple measurement results show that high 
temperature does not equal strong light intensity.
2. Solar installation angle: In the same geographical location, due to 
the different installation inclination angles, the cumulative amount of 
sunlight absorbed and the cumulative difference in radiation amount 
causes the difference in power generation. It works best when the solar 
panel is roughly perpendicular to the light.
3. Solar panel surface temperature: When the solar panel surface 
temperature is 77 , the output power is ideal. When the temperature is 
higher than 77 degrees Fahrenheit, the output power will decrease.
4. Shadow occlusion: During the working process of the solar panel, 
due to the partial occlusion of the shadow and the different degrees of 
dust settlement, the pollution of bird droppings will cause the "hot spot 
effect", and the shaded part of the solar panel will not provide power 
contribution and will not be used in the solar panel. The interior 
becomes an energy-consuming load, and at the same time causes the 
local temperature of the solar panel to increase. The overheated area 
can cause the EVA to accelerate aging and turn yellow, which reduces 
the light transmittance of the area, further deteriorates the hot spot, 
and leads to aggravated failure of the solar panel. Therefore, when using 
it, you should avoid blocking things and clean the surface of the solar 
panel regularly.
5. Load factors: When charging the energy storage, it will be limited by 
the maximum PV input current and voltage of the energy storage. 
Therefore, the input power value displayed on the energy storage 
display does not represent the maximum output of the solar panel. 
Please confirm the PV input related parameters of the energy storage 
before use; 
Due to the own characteristics of PWM, there is a certain switching loss 
in the process of connecting with the solar panel, so the input power 
obtained by the battery will be lower than the maximum output of the 
solar panel.

Q1

A1
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What should I do if the solar panel I received 
is damaged, missing parts, or has no output?

Please send relevant pictures to our after-sales mailbox 
service@bougerv.com immediately, and leave your order number. 
We will reply one by one according to the chronological order sent by 
the customers.

Q3

A3

What kind of device can be charged by this 
solar panel？Q4

What do I need to install this solar panel?Q5

1. Solar Power Station
2. Lead-acid Battery（need the solar charge controller）
3. Lithium Battery（need the solar charge controller）
BougeRV sells different kinds of MPPT/PWM controllers, lithium iron 
phosphate battery and power stations to build your solar system.

A4

It can be attached to your yacht or RV using silicone adhesive or 
mounting tape.

A5

Why the solar panel can't provide 100% of the 
output energy？Q2

1. Limited by light intensity. Please refer to Q1 for more details.
2. Limited by the solar charge controller. The output conversion 
efficiency of the PWM controller is 75%, and the output conversion 
efficiency of the MPPT controller is above 90%.
3. Limited by the power station. The PV input voltage and PV input 
current of the power station will limit the output of the solar panel.  
It'd be better to confirm the input parameters of the power station 
before building a solar panel system.

A2
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9.アフターサービスについて

10.

11.

※イラストはイメージです。実際の外観と異なる場合がございます。
※製品の外観·仕様は予告無く改変される場合があります。予めご了承ください。
※この製品は日本国内でのみご使用になれます。
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本製品の使用および故障により生じた直接、間接の損害に関
し、当社は一切の責任を負いかねますのであらかじめご了承く
ださい。
本取扱説明書の誤りなどについての補償はご容赦ください。
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support.jp@bougerv.com



/ 200W
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使用上のご注意

絵表示について

絵表示の説明

ご使用の前にこの「安全上のご注意」をよくお読みの上、正しくお使いください。

製品を安全に正しくお使いいただき、お客様や他の人々への危害や財産への損害を

未然に防止するための表示です。内容をよく理解してから本文をお読みください。

この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱
いをすると、人が死亡または重傷を
負う可能性が想定される内容を示し
ています。

この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱
いをすると、人が傷害を負う可能性
が想定される内容または物的損害
の発生が想定される内容を示して
います

警告 注意

コンセントから電源プラグを
抜く記号

製品を分解、改造をを禁止
する記号

行為を指示する記号

行為を禁止する記号

製品に濡れた手で触れることを
禁止する記号

製品を濡らすことを
禁止する記号

3.安全上のご注意
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LINE、電話、メールのいすれかでBougeRVカスタマーサ
ポートにご連絡お願いします。
お問い合わせの際、注文番号、詳細な状況、不具合部分
の写真を添付してお送りください。これにより、スムーズ
な対応が可能になります。

ご返送いただく製品をダンボール箱で梱包してご返送くだ
さい。

修理センターに届いた製品と付属品を確認します。修理
担当者がご指摘の症状を確認します。

故障診断から故障箇所や交換が必要な部品を判断し、
修理を実施します。

修理が完了したら、修理品を発送します。
納期に関して：弊社に製品が到着してから1〜2週間程度
お時間をいただいております。

10.修理について

  STEP1：

  STEP2：

  STEP3：

  STEP4：

  STEP5：

修理申込

修理品をセンターに送付

修理品の検査

修理品を診断し、修理を実施

修理完了品返送
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03-6802-4896

■受付時間：9：00～18：00 （土日祝日、
年末年始は休業）
         03-6802-4896

11.お客様ご相談窓口

予期せぬ障害などでお電話が切れてしまった際、折り返しお電話を差し上げるため、
発信者番号の通知をお願いします。
営業時間外やお電話が繋がりにくい場合は、時間を改めてお掛け直しお願いします。
個人情報は当社の個人情報保護方針に則り適切に管理いたします。
製品のサービスの提供、各種お問い合わせへの対応に利用させていただきます。ま
た、アンケートをもとにした製品やサービスを向上させるための分析に利用させてい
ただく場合があります。

注意

メールアドレス：
support.jp@bougerv.com

LINE：
@bougervjp

メールアドレス：
sales.jp@bougerv.com

商品情報や使い方に関するご相談

「Web受付」へ 「お電話受付」へ

法人のお客様向け
「Web受付」へ 「お電話受付」へ

@bougervjp @BougervJP @bougerv_ jp @Bougerv Japan
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Für das flexible Solarpanel von BougeRV gilt eine eingeschränkte 
5-Jahres-Garantie, die ab dem Kaufdatum beginnt. 
Wir bieten die folgenden zwei Arten eingeschränkter Garantie für 
alle BougeRV-Mono-Solarmodule:
1. 5 Jahre Garantie auf Material und Verarbeitung
2. 25 Jahre lineare Leistungsgarantie
  ----5 Jahre 95 % Leistungsgarantie
  ----10 Jahre 90 % Leistungsgarantie
  ----25 Jahre 80 % Leistungsgarantie

Eingeschränkte Garantie

Hinweis : Wenn Sie nach dem Verkauf Fragen zum Boug-
eRV-Solarmodul haben, geben Sie bitte den Barcode auf der 
Oberseite des Solarmoduls, das Bild des Erscheinungsbilds des 
Solarmoduls mit den Testparametern (Spannung und Strom) 
und die Betriebsumgebung an des Solarpanels. Wir werden 
innerhalb von 24 Stunden antworten.

Wenn Sie während der Nutzung Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich 
bitte an den technischen Support von BougeRV:

Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf.

Bitte beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise für den Betrieb, Schäden, die durch 
Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise entstehen, gehen zu Lasten des Einzelnen.

Wenn Sie die PDF-Version des Handbuchs verwenden müssen, können Sie uns kontaktieren:
service@bougerv.com.

www.bougerv.com 

service@bougerv.com

1-669-232-7427 Montag-Donnerstag 3:00-21:00(CET)
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100W  Flexibles monokristallines Solarpanel aus 
Glasfaser

200W  Flexibles monokristallines Solarpanel aus 
Glasfaser

Abmessungen des Solarpanel
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Verwendung

Verteilen Sie Wasser auf der Vorder- und Rückseite des 
Solarmoduls und wischen Sie es mit einem feuchten Tuch 
ab. Auch die Installationsposition auf dem Dach muss auf 
die gleiche Weise gereinigt werden.

 Es wird empfohlen, mit Klebstoff alle 17 Zentimeter einen 
mindestens 0,6 Zentimeter breiten Streifen auf der 
Rückseite des Solarmoduls anzubringen, um die Stabilität 
zu gewährleisten und etwas Platz für die Luftzirkulation 
zu lassen.

Platzieren Sie das Solar-
panel an der gewünscht-
en Position auf dem Dach 
und drücken Sie es mit 
Schaum fest an, um 
sicherzustellen, dass der 
Kleber vollständig auf der 
Dachoberfläche haftet.

1. Installationsrichtlinien

100
cm

20

17cm

30 40

Schritt 1

Schritt 2

Schritt 3
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Solarverlängerungskabel

Batteriekabel

Kompatibel mit verschiedenen Kraftwerkstypen

DC7909DC5525DC5521Anderson

-

+

• Schließen Sie zuerst die Batterieklemmenkabel an den 
Batteriecontroller an.
• Schließen Sie anschließend das Solarpanel an den Batterie-
controller an.

+

-

+

-

(Nicht im Paket enthalten)

Solange Ihr Kabel mit einem MC4-Stecker ausgestattet ist, können Sie eine Verbindung zu 
unseren Solarmodulen herstellen.

Hinweis: Für den Anschluss des tragbaren Kraftwerks ist keine Verbindung mit dem Solarlad-
eregler erforderlich.

3. Solar Kraftwerkssystem

2. Solar Off-grid System

Tragen Sie für zusätzlichen 
Schutz Klebstoff auf die 
Luvkante des Paneels auf.

Lassen Sie es 48 Stunden 
lang einwirken, um sicher-
zustellen, dass der Kleber 
vollständig mit dem Dach in 
Kontakt kommt.

FRONT

Schritt 4 Schritt 5

48h
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Das Panel kann in Reihe geschaltet werden, um die gewün-
schte Ausgangsspannung zu erzeugen.

Mit dem Solar-Parallelstecker kann das Solarpanel parallel 
verdrahtet werden, um die gewünschte Stromleistung zu 
erzeugen.

30

4. Serienverbindung

5. Parallele Verbindung

+

+ -

-

+
- +

-



Elektrische Parameter
100W/200W lexibles monokristallines Solarpanel 
aus Glasfaser

Maximale Leistung (Pmax)

Modell

Solarzellen Effizienz

Max. Leistungsspannung (Vmp)

Max. Leistungsstrom (Imp)

Leerlaufspannung (Voc)

Kurzschlussstrom (Isc)

Max. Systemspannung

Betriebstemperatur

Temperaturkoeffizient von Pmax

Temperaturkoeffizient von Voc

Temperaturkoeffizient von ISC

Abmessungen

Gewicht

1000V DC

-40 ~+85

-0.39%/

-0.33%/

-0.06%/

1005*602*2.1mm

1.73 kg

100W ±5%

23%

17.1V ±5%

19.8V ±5%

5.85A ±5%

6.16A ±5%

100W

1000V DC

-40 ~+85

-0.39%/

-0.33%/

-0.06%/

1476*787*2.1mm

3.2 kg

200W ±5%

23%

17.1V ±5%

20.1V ±5%

11.7A ±5%

12.28A ±5%

200W

BougeRV bietet Ihnen professionelle technische Dienstleis-
tungen. Sie können Ihre Bedürfnisse und die Parameterinfor-
mationen oder Anweisungen für Ihr gekauftes Zubehör direkt 
an unsere E-Mail-Adresse senden: service@bougerv.com,
Lassen Sie uns Ihnen helfen, Ihr ideales DIY-Solarsystem zu 
bauen.

31



Fragen und Antworten
Was ist die Ursache für eine geringe Ausgang-
sleistung oder keine Leistung von Solarmodu-
len während des Gebrauchs? Wie kann ich das 
Problem beheben?

1. Lichtintensität: Breitengrad, Höhe und Sonnenhöhenwinkel beein-
flussen die Lichtintensität; Mehrere Messergebnisse zeigen, dass hohe 
Temperaturen nicht gleich starker Lichtintensität sind.
2. Winkel der Solaranlage: Am gleichen geografischen Ort verursa-
chen aufgrund der unterschiedlichen Neigungswinkel der Installation 
die kumulative Menge des absorbierten Sonnenlichts und die kumula-
tive Differenz der Strahlungsmenge die Differenz in der Stromerzeu-
gung. Es funktioniert am besten, wenn das Solarpanel ungefähr 
senkrecht zum Licht steht.
3. Oberflächentemperatur des Solarpanels: Wenn die Oberflächen-
temperatur des Solarpanels 77°F beträgt, ist die Ausgangsleistung ideal.
4. Schattenverschluss: Während des Arbeitsprozesses des Solarpanel 
wird aufgrund der teilweisen Verdeckung des Schattens und der 
unterschiedlichen Staubablagerung die Verschmutzung durch Vogelkot 
den "Heißer-Fleck-Effekt" verursachen, und der beschattete Teil des 
Solarpanel wird keinen Strom erzeugen.Der Innenraum wird zu einer 
energieverbrauchenden Last und bewirkt gleichzeitig, dass die lokale 
Temperatur des Solarpanels ansteigt. Der überhitzte Bereich kann dazu 
führen, dass das EVA schneller altert und gelb wird, was die Licht-
durchlässigkeit des Bereichs verringert, den heißen Punkt weiter 
verschlechtert und zu einem schlimmeren Ausfall des Solarpanel führt. 
Vermeiden Sie daher bei der Verwendung das Blockieren von Gegen-
ständen und reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des Solarmoduls regelmäßig.
5. Belastungsfaktoren: Beim Laden des tragbaren Kraftwerks wird es 
durch den maximalen PV-Eingangsstrom und die maximale PV-Ein-
gangsspannung des tragbaren Kraftwerks begrenzt.
Daher repräsentiert der auf dem Display des tragbaren Kraftwerks 
angezeigte Eingangsleistungswert nicht die maximale Ausgangsleis-
tung des Solarpanel. Bitte bestätigen Sie vor der Verwendung die 
PV-Eingangsparameter des tragbaren Kraftwerks.
Aufgrund der eigenen Eigenschaften von PWM tritt beim Verbinden 
mit dem Solarpanel ein gewisser Schaltverlust auf, sodass die von der 
Batterie erhaltene Eingangsleistung geringer ist als die maximale 
Ausgangsleistung des Solarpanels.

F1

A1
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Was soll ich tun, wenn das erhaltene Solarmod-
ul beschädigt ist, Teile fehlt oder keine Leis-
tung erbringt?

Bitte senden Sie relevante Bilder umgehend an unsere Kundendienst 
Mailbox service@bougerv.com und hinterlassen Sie Ihre Bestellnummer. 
Wir werden nacheinander gemäß der von den Kunden gesendeten 
chronologischen Reihenfolge antworten.ers.

F3

A3

Welche Art von Gerät kann mit diesem Solar-
panel aufgeladen werden?F4

Wie installiere ich dieses Solarpanel?F5

1. Solarkraftwerk
2. Bleiakkumulator  (erfordert Solarladeregler)
3. Lithiumbatterie (erfordert Solarladeregler)
BougeRV verkauft verschiedene Arten von MPPT / PWM-Solarlad-
eregler, Lithium-Eisenphosphat-Batterien und Power Station, um 
Ihre Solaranlage zu bauen.

A4

Es kann mit Silikonkleber oder Montageband an Ihrer Yacht oder Ihrem 
Wohnmobil befestigt werden.A5

Warum das Solarpanel nicht 100 % der Aus-
gangsenergie liefern kann?F2

1. Begrenzt durch Lichtintensität. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in F1.
2. Begrenzt durch den Solarladeregler. Die Lade umwandlung effizienz 
des PWM-Solarladeregler beträgt 75% und die Lade umwandlung effizienz 
des MPPT-Solarladereglers liegt über 90%.
3. Begrenzt durch das tragbare Kraftwerk. Die PV-Eingangsspannung 
und der PV-Eingangsstrom des tragbaren Kraftwerks begrenzen die 
Leistung des Solarpanels. Es wäre besser, die Eingangsparameter des 
tragbaren Kraftwerks zu bestätigen, bevor Sie ein Solarpanelsystem bauen.

A2
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Limitless energy, limitless life.


